BEST

Diversified Products, Inc.
PowerTrax

Operation, Maintenance
and Parts Manual

Manual

Factory Order Number:

Serial Number:

Ship Date:

Best Diversified Products, Inc.
107 Flint St.
Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401
Phone: 870-935-0970
Toll Free: 800-327-9209
Fax: 870-935-3661

C Us
LISTED

Factory Automation
Equipment
3BF3

File Number E230497

99053
July 23,2003

Please visit our website at www.bestconveyors.com and click on downloads for
the latest updates to this manual.

Please read entire manual before operating conveyor.



Table of Contents

INEEOAUCTION. ...ttt ettt s nbe e 3
WATITANLY. ..ottt ettt e s e st e et e e st esabeeensbeesnbeesaseeennee 3
UL SEAEIMENL. ...cniiniieiieieeieeteeeete ettt ettt st s st s sane s 4
Safety INfOrmation.........coccveiieiiieieieeeee ettt e 5
Operating INSIIUCHIONS. .....c.vervieiieiieieeierteei ettt ettt et ste e e sbeebesseeseesaenseensens 5
Standard Features and OPtions...........c.eecueeiieiiiiienieeieeie ettt seeseeens 6
Troubleshooting/MaINtENANCE..........c.eeeeierieriieeieiieieie sttt eee e ete et et eseaesseeseeneeneas 7-8
PowerTrax 24” Gravity Bed Parts List..........ccccoviriirieniieieieeeeeeeeseee e 10-11
PowerTrax 30 Gravity Bed Parts List...........ccoeiiiieiinieniieieieieeeeeie e 12-13
PowerTrax 24” Power Bed Parts List.........oocoiiiiiiiiiiiieceecee 14-15
PowerTrax 30” Power Bed Parts List.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieceece 16-17
Accumulation Photo Eye Kit, 247 .........cooiiiiieieeeeee et 18
Accumulation Photo Eye Kit, 307.......c.cooiiiiiiiieieceeeeeeeee e 19
Photo Eye Package Stop Kit, 247 . .....ooiiiieeeeeeeee et 20
Photo Eye Package Stop Kit, 307 .......cooiiiiiiieeeeeeee et s 21
Wiring Diagram, Gravity Bed............coieiiiiiiiieieecececeeee e 22
Wiring Diagram, POWer Bed...........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiceeeceeee e 23
Wiring Diagram, PowerTrax With Accumulation.............cccceeeeeeiecienierieneneeeeeeeeeneen 24
Wiring Diagram, Photo Eye Package Stop..........cccvevievieeiiieiieieciecieceeeeeee s 25

CONITOL ENCLOSUTE. ..o et e e e e e e e e aeaaeaeens 26



PowerTrax Manual

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the PowerTrax. The PowerTrax was carefully designed by engineers at
Best Diversified Products, Inc. to make loading and unloading trailers safer, easier and faster. It has
variable speed control and operates only when the switch is held down for safety. The durable all
steel construction chassis and the pneumatic slick wheels provide positive traction to travel easily
over dock levelers. An electrical brake can be installed to hold the PowerTrax on larger inclines. It
conveniently comes in 110V and 240V AC models. It also has built-in adjustable height capabili-
ties.

The PowerTrax is available with gravity or powered rollers, so it works perfectly with any Best/Flex,
gravity or power, conveyor system. It comes in 24” and 30” widths, but can be made to fit all of
Best’s expandable conveyors. It can be retrofitted or mounted to a complete system. The optics
package can be added to the powered-roller PowerTrax.

Before using the PowerTrax, please take time to review the drawings and instructions in this manual.

Warranty Summary Statement

Your Best conveyor is protected by our premier warranty. Best Diversified Products, Inc. will replace,
free of charge, parts that are damaged during the course of normal operation due to material or work-
manship defects. This warranty extends for a period of two (2) years on all mechanical components
and one (1) year on all electrical components, as measured from the date you take possession of your
Conveyor.

This warranty does not cover damage due to accident, misuse, abuse, and negligence. This warranty
does not cover damage due to improper operation or maintenance, connection to improper voltage
supply, or attempted repair/modification by anyone other than an authorized Best Diversified Products,
Inc. service personnel.

For specific warranty information or assistance, please contact your Best Diversified Products, Inc.
sales representative at 1-800-327-9209.



UL Statement

C US
LISTED

Factory Automation
Equipment
3BF3

Underwriter’s Laboratories Certification Statement

Best conveyors have been thoroughly tested by Underwriter’s Laboratories, and have
been found to meet their strict standards for Factory Automation Equipment. Our
conveyors are certified to UL508 Standards when shipped from our plant. Our UL file
number is E230497. All standards can be found on-line at www.ul.com.

ANY MODIFICATION FROM ORIGIONAL FACTORY CONDITION OR REPAIRS
NOT PERFORMED BY BEST DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTS’ TECHNITIONS OR
CERTIFIED CONTRACTORS MAY VOID UL CERTIFICATION.

For specific assistance regarding any UL issues, please contact your Best Diversified
Products, Inc. sales representative at 1-800-327-9209.



1)
2)

3)

4)
5)

Safety Information
Move the PowerTrax only by grasping the handles located on each side and at the front of the
unit.
Do not tape or in any way fix the RUN switch in the operating position.
Do not exceed the PowerTrax load capacity, as it may result in possible operator injury or
damage to the unit.
The PowerTrax should never be operated unmanned.
Keep long hair and loose clothing pulled up to prevent it from becoming caught in moving
parts.
Keep feet clear of the drive wheels at all times.
Broken or worn parts must be immediately replaced.
Properly trained and qualified technicians must service the PowerTrax and its electrical sys-
tems.
Never service the PowerTrax with the power applied. Always disconnect power before
servicing equipment.

Operating Instructions

Check the travel path and verify that it is clear.

Select the appropriate speed by turning the knob next to the power switch (maximum speed is
approximately normal walking speed, or 50 feet per minute.

Push and hold down the momentary rocker switch on top of the handle to move the
PowerTrax.

When the switch is released, the PowerTrax will stop.

Use the side handles and front handle to steer the PowerTrax

6) On the powered-roller models of PowerTrax, the roller speed and related functions are con-

trolled on the conveyor system.



Standard Features

* Parallel Shaft DC Drive Motor
HP Rating: ' hp
Maximum Safe Torque: 250.0 in/lbs.
Maximum Voltage: 90V
Maximum Amperage: 2.2A

* Solid State DC Motor Speed Controller
HP Rating: 1 hpat 115V and 2 hp at 230V AC
Maximum Voltage: 90V
Maximum Amperage: 11.0A

* Speed of the unit is 0 to 50 feet per minute

* Roller Bed Speed (1.9” rollers)
Motor speed is 0 to 120 feet per minute

* Chassis is all steel construction.

*  Wheels are 12” x 4” pneumatic slicks in back and 8” swivel casters in front.
* Standard height adjustment is 27 to 37 inches.

* Emergency Stop Switch

Options

1) Manual Package Stop — Manually stops packages at the end of the roller bed.
2) Optics — Electronically stops packages at the end of the roller bed.



Motor Controller and Motor

Symptom
1. Motor does not run; power ON
indicator not lit.

2. Motor hums, or runs at very low
speed (with control knob set at

high number) or motor slows down
substantially when load is applied.

3. Erratic motor performance

4. Motor continues to run when
speed control knob is set to 0.

5. Motor will not run in either
forward or reverse direction.

PowerTrax
Troubleshooting Guide

Possible Cause

1. Power Switch in Off position,
Or AC voltage not brought to
L1, L2 terminals in controller.

2. Blown Fuse

3. Speed control knob set to 0
4. Defective motor
5. Plug-In Horespower Resistor not

installed.

1. Low voltage.

2. Overload condition; control in
current limit mode (CL)
(trimpot not set correctly).

3. Plug-In Horsepower Resistor
not correct size.

4. Incorrect wiring. Armature and
shunt connections interchanged.
(shunt motor only).

—_

. Defective motor, worn brushes etc.
2. Overload condition.

3. Plug-In Horsepower Resistor
wrong size.

4. IR comp and/or CL trimpots
not set properly.

5. Defective speed control module.

—

. Min speed trimpot not set to full
CCW position.

2. IR comp trimpot set too high.

—_

. Incorrect wiring or faulty reversing
switch.

2. Defective APRM.

—_

—_

—_

Corrective Action

. Move power switch to ON

position.
Correct wiring to controller.

. Replace line fuse with 12 Amp

rated 3AB-type fuse. If blew due
to miss wiring, speed control
module may be defective.

. Turn knob CW to start motor

. Check the defective motor, worn

brushes, etc. Replace motor.

. Install proper size Plug-in

Horespower Resistor.

. Check line voltage at controller and rewire

rewire as required.

. Reduce loading; CL trimpot setting

may have to be increased.

. Install proper size resistor.

. Correct wiring (armature has

lower resistance than field).

. Repair motor.
. Remove overload.

. Replace with proper size.

. Readjust trimpots.

. Replace module.

. readjust min. trimpot.

. Lower IR comp trimpot setting.

. Correct wiring.

. Replace APRM.




PowerTrax
Troubleshooting Guide (Cont.)

6. No Braking action in brake mode. 1. Incorrect wiring. 1. Correct wiring.
2. Defective brake resistor. 2. Replace resistor.
3. Defective APRM. 3. Replace APRM.
7. Motor runs in wrong direction. 1. Armature leads reversed. 1. Reconnect armature leads.

Maintenance Schedule

The PowerTrax is virtually maintenance free, however, we do recommend the following:

» Keep the PowerTrax clean and free of debris, dirt and grease accumulation.
* Inspect belts for wear (in power applications). Replace excessively worn belts.

* Make sure photoeyes are clean and unobstructed (in Accumulation and Photo Eye
Package Stop applications).

* Test all EMERGENCY STOP pushbuttons to verify proper operation.
* Check the chain tension.

All of the above maintenance inspections should be conducted daily.



Page intentionally left blank



[Fm]
E—

A)IABID) T XRI[IIMOJ

10



11

T 0S X14/d 2d dH /T YOLOW| £+20L
T (3SYAY/QdMYd) NNd 1vD3a | €0666-8 | €6 0 20 A08T dH 8/T"40LOW]| 9€20Z
T XVd 1 ¥3IM0Od 1vD3a 20666-8 | 76 0 JA00YD 19a JATYA AITINd| 9006T
4 XVd.L ¥3IMOd 1v23a 10666-8 | 16 T 1INANOD Z/T T1Nd 06 13| 80TST
0 L0E XVd1 ¥3aM0d JIXVY 10096-8 | 06 T 1D ¥3S VS2ZaNaseO# AV13d| 090ST
T W2 XYL ¥IMOd TIXY 00096-8 | 68 9 A009 OS €/9T 12313 A¥0D| ££0ST
T UAINYOMIY Z+ASE 1IND0UdS | 0000/-8 | 88 T A-TH (MOT13A) 1NN TAIM| 920ST
T Y¥3ANIASILS IWVHS Sv0719-8 | /8 [ MOT/€ M8/€ £ 311 31aVD] GT0ST
1 9N1d dVD 0JAIH ¥019-8 | 98 T JUIM €/dZ ASCT/VST W ON1d| +20ST
[ aaINYOMIY ZX8 ¥3LSVYD [ 6£079-8 | S8 0 A0SC/STT VOT/ST 1L W 9N1d| €20ST
T aINYOMIY "INW ¥OLOW [ 62019-8 | +8 1T V.1SZ $T-9T OSIA W34 WY3L] ZT0ST
4 aIYOMIY ASSY 13IHM | T20T9-8 | €8 S VOPT-9T ANLSSZ ONIY WY3L]| 9T0ST
T VOLIXEXZ/T T 931dVD 02019-8 | 8 [4 avOyT-9T ANLSOT#MY0d WYIL| STOST
T ¥v3Y INFWLSNCAY 1INNVHD | 01079-8 [ 18 T €/9T '914'dIW0D X31410] TT0ST
T 1INOY4 INFWLSNCAv 1ANNVHD | 60079-8 [ 08 T (d33dS F19VIdVA ¥3TDAD| #00ST
T XVdL ¥3IMOd JWVYd NIVW [ 50079-8 | 64 [4 VO +1/40S .1 dv0 531] 69041
T H1 ¥39W3W 3dIS 7v019-68| 8/ T GE# MNIT ¥3LSYIN NIVHO| 0S/2T
T HY Y3GW3W 3aIS 14019-68| ££ 6T SE# NIVHO| 6v22T
0 NI-dOd 8/S 8ZX6'T ¥3110Y 20015-8 | 92 [4 $/€-TX8/€ NId dI1D] 065¢CT
0T NI-dOd £2X6'T ¥3T10Y 1001S-8 | S/ 4 8/€-TX8/€ dI1D NId| 68521
0 4d .0€ 1d ddNS YOLOW M | TTObb-8 | L T TXOS #/T AM] 095271
0 4d W#C 1d ddNS YOLOW M | 0T0bb-8 [ €/ T Vb/WHO SO* I SN4/LSISFY| 64521
T HY ITANVH M S00bb-8 | 2/ 0 JATYA 9T/€ €TX0TZ" 1739] 99+TT
T HT J1ANVH M ¥00bb-8 | T£ 0 0Y¥dA10d 9T/ST TTX9ST"1139] 09vCT
4 ¥ILSYO OIT M €00¥¥-8 | 0L 4 00Z'XAIZE/ETXAOK/E DVdS| S8TZT
4 W»Z dVD ANI M 200v¥-8 | 69 [4 .8/€ ¥D0T YIHSYM]| 0€TCT
0 .0€ dVD ANI M T00¥¥-8 | 89 ¥ W/ MD0T YIHSYM] 12TCT
1 TINd 31ANVYH €00T2-8 [ £9 8 9T/€ MD01 YIHSYM]| 02TZT
4 3¥0d 8/€-T IONVI4 ONIYvIg | 100T¢-8 [ 99 T 2/T TX2/T A1v9 I1ddIN| £012T
T ZATNZEN9008#NOLY3 ‘HOLIMS | T0SST-8 | S9 81 W9T/S LV14 ¥3HSYM]| S80CT
T VOPTXEX T/T T 931dVD 00T+1-8 | +9 2 W2/T LV14 YFHSYM]| 0€02T
4 V 3dAL Z/TXTT#'MIYUDS GST06-T [ €9 [4 .8/€ LV14 YIHSYM| 0202T
T TI0YINOD a) 1 vIA/dONM | §9006-T | 79 / Wp/T LV14 Y3HSYM]| 0002T
T A1ddNS ¥IMOd F¥NSOTONT [ £5006-T | 19 4 9T1/€ LV1d ¥IHSYM/| 66611
T JIWY3D LTOA0SZ dWVST 3SNd [ST-S#0ST[ 09 9¢ dLVY¥y3S 91-8/€ IDNVI4 LNN| 06411
€ 0S #/9T 10313 @40 €-/€0ST | 65 b 2€-8# LNN| 6/2TT
11 AOOE (S £/+T 2373 YOI 1-££0ST | 8§ 4 2/T AYM-L LONMDO1| 09211
[4 dd 8/T 7 OM ¢/1 X049 AQNVH 1-9€0ST | £S 8T 8T7-97/G 31N 1AN LNNMDO1| 22111 | 0T
4 v/€ X TE-8# WHY MIUDS €-0€0ST | 9S 4 #/T IAN LONMDO1| OTTTT | 6
8 JUIM €/9T 433 NIVYLS 1-210ST | SS 0T TX9T-8/€ ¥uvD 110d| 94901 | 8
[4 L1dN 2/T X08/19¥D NNOD INN | N-0TO0ST [ S 8T TX8T-9T/S ¥¥vD 1104] 08S0T | £
€ Z€-0T# X3H LNN 1-642TT | €S 2 QH NVd Z/TX9# 'M3¥DS| ZeS0oT | 9
¥ P/€ X TE-0T# WHY MIUDS 2-0€501 | @S 2 $/T-TXET-¢/T DHH M3IYDS] 1900T | S
1 pleng ainsojpug |0.3uo0) €0800v | 1S 0T TX9T-8/€ DHH M3IUDS| Z+00T | +
1 2Jnso|pug |04juo) EEHIE 8 H/EX9T-8/€ DOHH MIUDS| S€00T | €
1 AYVZVH MOOHS 1vd3d 02066 | 6v I3 TX8Z-b/T DHH M3IYDS| T100T | ¢
1 3Y¥04d +/€ £19S€ 1INDUdS 7v20L 8t 2 ¥/EX0C-+/T DHH M3¥DS| 0T00T | T
50090 [ — 50090 I
SAD 52 uondinsaq # Med EET i SAD 32 uondisaq # Med i

Anuend s}jled xed | 19amod Anjuend s)}ied xed | 19mod




%@%m

——

e

AIAeaD) (€ Xea [ 19M0g

12



1 0S X1d4/d 24 dH +/T YOLOW| Z+20L
T (3SuAY/a¥myd) NNY 1vD3a | €0666-8 | €6 0 20 A08T dH 8/T"M0LOW| 9€20/
T XVd.L ¥IMOd 1v03a 20666-8 [ 6 0 JAOOYD 180 FATYA AITINd| 9006T
4 XVd1 ¥3IMOd 1v23a 10666-8 | 16 T 1INANOD ¢/T 11Nd 06 13] 80TST
T .0€ XYL ¥aMOd I1XY [ T0096-8 | 06 T 1D Y35 VSCeaNaSeo# AVI3d| 090ST
0 T XVIL YIMOd T1XV | 00096-8 | 68 9 A009 OS €/9T 12313 A¥0D[ ZE0ST
T AAIHYOMIY ¢bESE LIND0UdS | 00002-8 | 88 T A-IH (MOT13A) LNN FIIM[ 9205T
T YINIAHILS AWV S¥019-8 | /8 4 M9T/€ T18/€ £ 311 I19vD| S20ST
1 9NTd dVD 0DAIH ¥»019-8 [ 98 T FAIM €/dC ASCT/VST W ON1d] +20ST
T aIYOM3IY ¢X8 ¥3LSYD [ 6€079-8 | S8 0 A0SZ/SZT VOT/ST 1L W ON1d] €20ST
T aINYOMIY "INW JOLOW [ 62019-8 | +8 T V1SZ ¥1-9T OSIA W34 WYIL| ZT0ST
v ADHRIOMIY ASSY 133HM [ 120198 | €8 S VO¥T-9T ANLSSZ' ONIY WY3L| 9TOST
T VOLIXEXT/T T D31 dVD 0z019-8 | 78 4 gvO¥T-9T ANLSOT#MY04 WYIL| GTOST
T AVIY INTFWLSNCAY TANNVHD | 0T019-8 | 18 T €/9T "914°dIWOD X31410] TT0ST
T INO¥4 INFWLSNCAV TINNVHD | 600T9-8 | 08 T 33dS F19VIIVA ¥T1DAD[ #0057
1 XV¥L ¥IMOd WYY NIVW | 50019-8 | 6 4 V9 $1/40S T d¥D 931| 690+ T
T H1 ¥39W3W 3aIS v079-58[ 8 T GE# YNIT Y3 LSVIW NIVHO[ 0S/2T
T HY ¥3GWIIW 3A1S T¥019-S8| /£ 6L°C GE# NIVHO| 6v/TT
0T NI-dOd 8/S 8ZX6'T ¥3110Y¥ | 20016-8 | 9/ 2 ¥/€-TX8/€ NId dI10] 06SZT
0 NI-dOd €2X6'T ¥3110¥ 10015-8 | G/ 4 8/€-TX8/€ dID NId| 685ZT
0 4d ,0€ 1d ddNSUYOLOW M [ TTOV¥-8 | ¥/ T TXOS ¥/T AM| 095ZT
0 4d u¥C 1d ddNSUYOLOW M [ 0TOv¥-8 | €4 T V&/WHO S0° DI SN4/1SISTY| 6¥S¢T
T HY ITANVH M S00p¥-8 | 2L 0 JALYA 9T/€ ETX0T" L138] 99¥CT
T H131ANVH M ¥00bb-8 | 1/ 0 O¥dA10d 9T/ST TTX9ST 1138] 09vCT
4 ¥ILSYI OIT M €00v¥-8 | 0L 4 00¢' XAIZE/ETXAOK/E DVdS| S8T¢T
0 W»T dVD AN M 200v¥-8 | 69 4 L,8/€ X201 ¥IHSYM] 0€TZT
[4 .0€ dVD NI M 100¥»-8 | 89 ¥ W#/T D01 ¥3IHSYM] 12121
T T1Nd I1ANVH €00TZ-8 | /9 8 9T/€ XD01 ¥3IHSYM] 0zTZT
4 3404 8/€-T IDNVII ONIIVAd | T001Z-8 | 99 T Z/1 TX2/T A1¥D J1ddIN| £0T2T
1 CATNZEN9008#NOLYI 'HOLIMS | TOSST-8 | §9 8T .9T/S LV14 ¥3HSYM| S80¢T
T VOPTXEX ¢/T T 931dVD 00THT-8 | +9 2 /T LV1d ¥3IHSYM| 0€02T
T V dAL Z/TXTT# MIUDS G5106-7 | €9 4 ,8/€ LV1d ¥IHSV M| 0202T
T TI0YINOD 89X 1DI VIA/GONM | §9006-T | 29 L W»/T LV14 ¥IHSVM[ 0002T
1 A1ddNS ¥3IMOd FINSOTONT | £5006-T [ 19 2 9T/€ Lv1d ¥IHSYM| 666TT
T JIWYID L110A0SZ dWVST 3SN4 [ST-G0ST| 09 9 A.LV¥¥3S 9T-8/€ IONVIS LNN] 064TT
€ 0S /9T 10313 440D €-/£0ST | 6§ ¥ 7€-8# 1NN[ 6/2TT
1T AOOE (S £/+T D313 G400 1-/£05T | 8§ 2 Z/T AYM-L1 LNNXDO1| 09211
4 dd 8/T 7 OM ¢/1 XOd AONVH [ T-9€0ST | 4§ 8T 81-9T/S 3N TAN LNNXDO1| 22TTT
v v/€ X TE-8# WHY MIUDS €-0€0ST | 9§ [2 %/T TAN LNNMDOT| 0TTTT
8 IAIM £/9T 43M3FY NIVYLS | T-2T0ST | SS 0T TX9T-8/€ ydvD 1109 9290T | 8
4 LdN Z/T X08/19¥J NNOD INN | N-0TOST | +§ 8T TX8T-91/S ¥yvD 1104] 08S0T | £
€ ZE-0T# X3H LNN 1-6£2T1 | €S 2 QH NVd 2/TX9# "M3uDs[ zesoT | 9
v v/€ X TE-0T# WHY MIUDS 7-0€S0T | zs [ ¥/T-TXET-¢/T DHH M3YDS| 1900T | S
T pJeng 21nsoppu3 |043u0) €0800¥ | TG 0T TX9T-8/€ DHH MIUDS| z+00T | +
T 9INS0jou3 |0J3U0) bma @35 | 08 8 ¥/€X9T-8/€ DHH MIYDS| SE00T | €
1 QYVZVH XD0HS 1v23d 02066 | 6t 2 TX82-¥/T DHH MIJDS[ TT00T | ¢
1 3409 /€ £L195E 1IDUIS 7be0L | 8v [ ¥/€X02-%/T DHH M3YDS| 0T00T | T
90090 e | 90090 I
T AW .0F uondisaa Fed |Wew| Lo uondiisaq # Med I
Aynuend s)led xel]iamod Aynjuend s)jled xediamod

13




o
o
e

IIMO(  FT XCI[IdIMO0]

5
f
f
‘
LJ;uﬁ
|
|
[ ° 9
|
@e

14



1 0§ X14/d 2d dH +/1 YOLOW| Z¥b20s | L+
T (3suAd/admdd) NN TvD3a | €0666-8 | €6 1 Ja A08T dH 8/TMOLOW]| 9£20Z | 9%
T XVd.L dIMOd 1vd3d 70666-8 | 76 T JAOOYD 19d IAIYA AITINd| 90061 | S¥
4 XVd.L dIMOd Tvd3d 10666-8 | 16 T 1INANOD 2/T 1INd 06 13| 801ST | +¥
0 ,0€ XVIL ¥IM0Od 31XV [ T0096-8 | 06 1 1D ¥3S VSezanNaseO# AVi3d| 090sT | €v
1 T XVYL YIMOd 31XV [ 00096-8 | 68 9 A009 OS €/9T 10313 AY0D| ££0ST | ¥
T AANNOMIY THESE 1IND0UdS | 0000/-8 | 88 2 A-TH (MOTI3A) LNN FAaIM| 920ST | T#
1 WINIHILS IWVAS S+019-8 | /8 4 M9T/€ T18/€ £ 311 31avD| 62051 | Ov
T 9N1d dV¥J 0JAIH ¥¥019-8 | 98 T FAIM €/dT ASTT/VST W ON1d| +20ST | 6€
4 ADRIOMIY ZX8 ¥ILSYD [ 6£079-8 | S8 1 A0SZ/STT VOT/ST 1L WON1d| €20ST | 8¢
T AIHIOMIY " INW YO1OW | 62019-8 | 8 1 V1SZ $T1-9T 2SIA W34 WuaL| ZTosT | /¢
4 aIYOMII ASSV 13IHM | 12019-8 | €8 S VObT-9T ANLSSZ ONIY Wy3 L] 9T0ST | 9¢
1 VOLIXEXT/T T 531dVD 0Z019-8 | 8 4 gav9rT-9T ANLSOT#MY04 Wi3L| 10T | S€
1 W3 INFWLSNCAY 1INNVHD | 01019-8 | 18 T €/9T1 '914'dWOD X31410] 11051 | €
1 INOY4 INIWLSNCAV TaNNVHD | 60019-8 | 08 T (33dS F1aVIIVA ¥310AD] $00ST | €€
1 XVd1 ¥3IMOd FWVYd NIVIW | S0019-8 | 6/ 4 V9 $1/40S .T dvD 931] 690vT | €
1 H1 ¥3gWIW 3a1S r079-58| 8/ T GE# NI ¥ILSVYIW NIVHD| 05421 | 1€
T HY ¥3gW3W 3a1S T¥019-68| Z£ 6/'C SE# NIVHD| 60421 | 0F
0 NI-dOd 8/ 8ZX6'T ¥3T10d | 2001S-8 | 9 4 ¥/E-TX8/E NId d11D] 065¢T | 6¢
01 NI-dOd £2X6'T ¥3T10Y 700158 | Sz [4 8/€-TX8/€ dI10 NId| 685¢T | 8¢
0 4d .0€ 1d ddNS YOLOW M [ TTOVb-8 | +Z T TXOS /T ADI| 095¢1 | 42
T 4d .¥¢ 1d ddNS YOLOW M [ 0TOVb-8 | €/ T V¥/WHO S0° 1 SN4/LSIST| 6¥SeT | 9¢
T HY J1ANVH M S00vb-8 | 7 [4 JAIYA 9T/€ €TX0TZ" 1139] 99veT | St
T H1 I1ANVH M v00bv-8 | 1/ 8 0ddAT0d 9T/ST TTX9ST'L713d]| 09b2T | +e
4 ¥ILSYDI OITM €00bv-8 | 0L [4 002" XAI2E/€TXA0V/€ DVdS| S81¢T | €2
4 .PZ dVO ANT M 200vv-8 | 69 [4 .8/ 001 ¥aHSYM| ogTer | e
0 .0€ dVO ANT M 100v-8 | 89 8 WP/ MD01 ¥IHSYM| Teter [ 1e
1 TINd FTIANYH €00T¢-8 | 49 8 9T/€ 201 ¥3aHSYM|[ ozTeT | 0t
[4 Y04 8/€-T IDNVId ONIYvId | 7007T2-8 | 99 T 2/1 IX2/T A1¥D 31ddIN| Z0T2T | 6T
T ZATNTZEN9008#NOLYa 'HOLIMS | T0SST-8 | S9 [44 .9T/S 114 ¥FHSYM| 68021 | 8T
T VOPIXEX /T T 931 dVD 00TH1-8 | +9 v /T LV14 ¥3HSYM| og0eT | T
[4 V 3dAL 7/TXCT# MIUDS GST06-7 | €9 [4 .8/€ LV14 ¥3HSYM| 0coeT | 91
T T10YINOD 8 1D TVId/dONM [ §9006-T | 29 [ .p/T L¥14 ¥3IHSYM| 00021 | ST
T A1ddNS ¥IMOd FINSOTONT [ £5006-T | 19 v 9T/€ LV1d YIHSYM]| 66611 | +T
T JIWY3D 110A0SC dWVST 3SN4 [ST-G40ST| 09 9C AL1Vdy3S 97-8/€ IONVI4 LN 06HTT | €T
€ 0S #/97 10313 @400 €-/£0ST | 6S v ze-8# INN[ 64211 | T
ST AOOE €S €/¥T 0313 QY0D 1-/€0ST | 8§ v /T AVM-1 1NNXDOT[ 092TT | 1T
[4 dd 8/T ¢ O) ¢/1 XO9 AONVH | T-9€0ST | £§ [44 87-91/5 1IN TAN LNNMDOT| Z2TTT | 0T
v ¥/€ X TE-8# WHY MIUDS €-0£0ST | 9§ v ¥/T JAN LNNMDOT| 0TTTIT [ 6
11 FIIM €/9T 43N3d NIVY1S | T-¢10ST | SS 0T TX9T-8/€ ¥uvD 1708 9/901 | 8
T LdN /T X08/19VD NNOD LNN | N-0TO0ST | +S [44 TX8T-91/S YdvD 1708] 08501 | £
3 ZE-0T# XaH LNN 1-6/CT1 | €S [2 QH NVd ¢/TX9# 'MIdDS| z€s0T | 9
2 v/€ X 2E-0T# WHY MIUDS 7-0€S0T | ¢S [2 Y/T-TXET-¢/T DHH MIUDS| 19007 | &
T plens 2Insopu3 [03U0D €0800v | 1§ 01 TX9T-8/€ DHH MIUDS| ¢+00T | v
T 9INS0|2U3 [04U0D Bma @8S | 0§ 8 ¥/EX9T-8/€ DHH M3IUDS[ €001 | €
1 @YVZVH MO0HS 1vD3d 02066 | 6v [2 TX82-¥/T DHH MI™DS| 11001 | T
1 3404 $/€ £195€ 1INDYIS b20L | 8b 8 ¥/EX02-+/T DHH M3¥DS| 0100T | T

Z0090 I Z0090 S
R OB 24 uondidsaq # 1ed |wei TIMd 52 uondidsaq # 1ed |wai
Anjuend s}ied xeljlamod Anuend s)}led xediamod

15



%9 §
\)

w

%@&m

S oo o

TIMOJ 0 XBI[IIMO0]

16



1 0S X14/d 24 dH #/T YOLOW] £+b20.
T (3SyAY/adMdd) NNY TvD3d | €0666-8 | €6 1 20 A08T dH 8/1"40.LOW| 9€z0Z
T XVdL ¥3IMOd 1¥23d 20666-8 | 6 1 JAO0YD 19d JATIA ATTINd] 9006T
4 XVdL ¥3AMOd 1vO3d 10666-8 | 16 T 1INANOD 2/T 11Nd 06 13| 80TST
T ,0E XYL YIMOd IIXV [ T0096-8 | 06 T 1D ¥3S VSZ2aNascO# AV13d[ 090ST
0 WFZ XVYL YIMOd TIXV [ 00096-8 | 68 9 A009 OS £/9T 10313 A40D| ££0ST
T AAINIFOMIY ZHASE 13MD0UdS | 00004-8 | 88 v A-IH (MOTI3A) LNN FAIM| 920ST
1 YINISALLS AWV S#019-8 [ /8 4 M9T/€ T18/€ £ 311 F1avD| S20ST
T 9N1d d¥J 0JAIH ¥0719-8 [ 98 T FAIM £/dT ASCT/VST W ON1d| $20ST
[4 ADRIOMIY ¢X8 ¥ILSYD | 6£079-8 | S8 1 A0S2/S¢T V0T/ST 11 W ON1d| €20ST
T AHRIOMIY "INW JOLOW [ 62079-8 | +8 1 V1S $T1-9T DSIA W34 Wy3L] ZT0ST
¥ AHRIOMIY ASSY 13IHM [ T2079-8 | €8 S VOPT-9T ANLSSZ ONIY WJ3L{ 9T0ST
T VOLTIXEXT/T T 531 dVD 02019-8 [ @8 T 9v9rT-9T ANLSOT#XI04 WdA1] STOST
1 AVIY INIWLSNCAY 1INNVHD | 0T0T9-8 | 18 T €/9T "914'dW0D X31410] T10ST
1 INO¥4 INJWLSNCAY TANNVHD | 60019-8 | 08 T @33dS F18VIIVA ¥F10AD] +00ST
I XVdL d3IMOd IWVAS NIVW [ 50079-8 | 6/ 4 V9 ¥T/40S T dVD 531| 690¢1T
1 H1 Y3gW3W 3dIS 7v019-58| 8/ 1 SE# YNIT YALSYIW NIVHD| 0S/2T
T HY Y3gWIW 3AIS T$019-68| /£ 6L'C Se# NIVHO| 6v22T
01 NI-dOd 8/S 8¢X6'T ¥3TI0d | 2001S-8 | 9 v ¥/€-TX8/€ NId dI1D] 065¢T
0 NI-dOd £2X6'T ¥3T10Y 100158 | SZ 4 8/€-TX8/€ dID NId| 68SCT
T 4d .0€ 1d ddNS ¥OLOW M [TT0b¥-8 | ¥Z 1 TXOS +/T A 095¢T
0 4d .¥C 1d ddNS YOLOW M [ 0TO0b¥-8 | €4 T V¥/WHO SO° X SN4/LSISI| 6vSCT
T HY 31ANVH M S00bb-8 | 2/ [ JIATIA 9T/€ ETX0TC 1139] 99v2T
T H1 FIANVH M v00bv-8 | 1/ 38 0ddA10d 9T/ST TTIX9ST 113d] 09vCT
4 WILSYI OIT M £00v¥-8 | 0L 4 002’ XAIZE/€TXA0K/E DVdS| S8TCT
0 W#C dVD AN M 200vv-8 | 69 4 L,8/€ D01 YIHSYM] 0€TeT
4 .0 dVD AN M 100v¥-8 | 89 8 WP/T D01 YIHSYM| TeTeT
T TINd IIANVH €0072-8 [ 49 8 9T/€ X001 ¥3IHSYM| 01T
[4 3404 8/€-T IDNV14 ONIv3d [ 700728 [ 99 T 2/T TX¢/T A1¥D T1ddIN| £0TeT
T ZAINZEM9008#N0OLVa 'HOLIMS | T0SST-8 | S9 [44 .91/G Lv14 ¥3HSYM] s80¢T
T VYOPIXEX ¢/T T 931dVD 00TH1-8 [ +9 v .2/T LV14 ¥3IHSVYM| 0£02T
[4 V 3dAL 2/TXCT# MIADS G5706-T [ €9 4 .8/€ LV14 ¥IHSVYM| 0202t
T TI0YINOD ) DI TVIQ/GONM | §9006-T | 29 11 Wp/T LV14 ¥IHSYM| 000ZT
T A1ddNS ¥IMOd FINSOTONT | £G006-T | 19 2 9T/€ Lv1d ¥IHSVYM] 66611
1 JIWYAD 110A0SZ dWVST 3SNd | ST-S¥0ST| 09 9 @.1vyy3S 91-8/€ IONVI4 LNN| 06+¥TT
€ 0S /9T 12313 440D €-L€0ST | 65 2 7€-8# LNN| 64211
ST AOOE [S £/4T D313 40D 1-/£0ST | 8§ v Z/T AVM-1 LNNMDOT| 092TT
[4 dd 8/T 7 OM ¢/1 X09 AONVH | T-9€0ST | £§ [44 87-97/S 3N TAN LNONXDO1| 2ZT1T
v ¥/E X 2E-8# WHY MIUDS €-0£0ST [ 9S v ¥/T TAN LNNMDOT| OTTTT
1 M €/9T I NIVYLS | T-2T0ST [ SS 01 TX9T-8/€ ¥¥vD 1108 92901 | 8
[4 LdN 2/T X089/19¥D NNOD 1NN [ N-0TO0ST | +S [44 TX81-91/S ¥dvD L70d| 08S0T | £
€ ZE-0T# X3aH LNN 1-6/211 | €S v QH NVd Z/TX9# 'M3dDS| zesoT | 9
2 ¥/€ X ¢E-0T# WHY MIADS Z-0€S0T | @S v v/T-TXET-¢/T DHH MIYDS| 1900T | &
T pleng 2insopou3 [03U0) £0800% | 1S 01 TX9T-8/€ DHH MIYDS| Z+00T | +
T 2.nsooug |0J3u0) bma @3S | 0§ 8 ¥/EX9T-8/€ DHH MIUDs| seooT | €
T @YVZVYH YD0HS 1v23a 02066 | 6v v TX82-¥/T DHH MIYDS| TT00T | T
1 3404 v/€ £19SE LINDADS 20l | 8v 8 ¥/£X02-%/T DHH mauds| otoor | T
80090 S N 80090 I
S HMd 0E uondrdsag #yed \wea| o [FREET(] # 1ed I
Aynjuend s)yed xeljiamod Anuend s}led xeld]iamod

17




18

Accumulation Photo Eye Kit, 24”

Photo Eye Kit Parts Quantity
24" Photo
Eye Kit 8-
Item Part # Description 06103
1 (10010 SCREW HHC 1/4-20X3/4 4
2 110532 SCREW, #6X1/2 PAN HD 0
3 10576 BOLT CAR 1/4-20X 3/4" 4
4 (11110 LOCKNUT NYL 1/4 8
5 (11278 NUT MACH SCREW #12-24 0
6 [12000 WASHER FLAT 1/4" 4
7 [15016 TERM RING .255TUD 16-14GA 1
8 |15017 TERM FEM DISC 16-14 .25TA 6
9 [15025 CABLE TIE 7 3/8L, 3/16W 4
10 |15026 WIRE NUT (YELLOW) HI-Y 3
11 |15037-5 CORD ELECT 16/5 SO 6
12 115048 ENCLOSE 6X4X4 SCREW W/CVR 1
13 |15050-2 PHOTO-EYE DEFUSED 18MM 3
14 |15054 COMP FIT C&I#SLRN-3/4 NPT 3
15 |15055 NUT COMP FIT 3/4" NPT 3
16 |15062 TW LK MA 5 PR (#2021P) 1
17 15063 TW LK FM 5 PR (#2021C) 1
18 [1-90024 22AWG/3C CABLE 3
19 [8-61024 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 24" 1
20 |8-61025 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 30" 0
21 |8-61030 ANGLE CHANNEL MT 2

Located in PowerTrax Electrical Enclosure




Accumulation Photo Eye Kit, 30”

Photo Eye Kit Parts Quantity
30" Photo
Eye Kit 8-
Item Part # Description 06102
1 110010 SCREW HHC 1/4-20X3/4 4
2 |[10532 SCREW, #6X1/2 PAN HD 2
3 10576 BOLT CAR 1/4-20X 3/4" 4
4 |[11110 LOCKNUT NYL 1/4 8
5 [11278 NUT MACH SCREW #12-24 2
6 [12000 WASHER FLAT 1/4" 4
7 [15016 TERM RING .255TUD 16-14GA 1
8 [15017 TERM FEM DISC 16-14 .25TA 6
9 |[15025 CABLE TIE 7 3/8L, 3/16W 4
10 {15026 WIRE NUT (YELLOW) HI-Y 3
11 [15037-5 CORD ELECT 16/5 SO 0
12 (15048 ENCLOSE 6X4X4 SCREW W/CVR 1
13 ]15050-2 PHOTO-EYE DEFUSED 18MM 4
14 (15054 COMP FIT C&I#SLRN-3/4 NPT 3
15 [15055 NUT COMP FIT 3/4" NPT 3
16 [15062 TW LK MA 5 PR (#2021P) 1
17 115063 TW LK FM 5 PR (#2021C) 1
18 |1-90024 22AWG/3C CABLE 4
19 |8-61024 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 24" 0
20 [8-61025 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 30" 1
21 |8-61030 ANGLE CHANNEL MT 2

Located in PowerTrax Electrical Enclosure

19



20

Photo Eye Package Stop Kit, 24”

Photo Eye Kit Parts Quantity
24" Photo
Eye Kit 8-
Item Part # Description 06103
1 110010 SCREW HHC 1/4-20X3/4 4
2 110532 SCREW, #6X1/2 PAN HD 0
3 110576 BOLT CAR 1/4-20X 3/4" 4
4 11110 LOCKNUT NYL 1/4 8
5 [11278 NUT MACH SCREW #12-24 0
6 12000 WASHER FLAT 1/4" 4
7 |15016 TERM RING .255TUD 16-14GA 1
8 |15017 TERM FEM DISC 16-14 .25TA 6
9 |15025 CABLE TIE 7 3/8L, 3/16W 4
10 [15026 WIRE NUT (YELLOW) HI-Y 3
11 [15037-5 CORD ELECT 16/5 SO 6
12 115048 ENCLOSE 6X4X4 SCREW W/CVR 1
13 |15050-2 PHOTO-EYE DEFUSED 18MM 3
14 |15054 COMP FIT C&I#SLRN-3/4 NPT 3
15 [15055 NUT COMP FIT 3/4" NPT 3
16 115062 TW LK MA 5 PR (#2021P) 1
17 15063 TW LK FM 5 PR (#2021C) 1
18 |1-90024 22AWG/3C CABLE 3
19 [8-61024 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 24" 1
20 [8-61025 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 30" 0
21 [8-61030 ANGLE CHANNEL MT 2

Located in PowerTrax Electrical Enclosure




Photo Eye Package Stop Kit, 30”

Photo Eye Kit Parts Quantity
30" Photo
Eye Kit 8-
Item Part # Description 06102
1 110010 SCREW HHC 1/4-20X3/4 4
2 (10532 SCREW, #6X1/2 PAN HD 2
3 [10576 BOLT CAR 1/4-20X 3/4" 4
4 (11110 LOCKNUT NYL 1/4 8
5 11278 NUT MACH SCREW #12-24 2
6 12000 WASHER FLAT 1/4" 4
7 15016 TERM RING .255TUD 16-14GA 1
8 [15017 TERM FEM DISC 16-14 .25TA 6
9 [15025 CABLE TIE 7 3/8L, 3/16W 4
10 [15026 WIRE NUT (YELLOW) HI-Y 3
11 |15037-5 CORD ELECT 16/5 SO 0
12 [15048 ENCLOSE 6X4X4 SCREW W/CVR 1
13 [15050-2 PHOTO-EYE DEFUSED 18MM 4
14 [15054 COMP FIT C&I#SLRN-3/4 NPT 3
15 [15055 NUT COMP FIT 3/4" NPT 3
16 [15062 TW LK MA 5 PR (#2021P) 1
17 [15063 TW LK FM 5 PR (#2021C) 1
18 [1-90024 22AWG/3C CABLE 4
19 [8-61024 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 24" 0
20 [8-61025 CHANNEL PHOTO-EYES 30" 1
21 [8-61030 ANGLE CHANNEL MT 2

Located in PowerTrax Electrical Enclosure




Gravity Bed PowerTrax

iagram,

D

iring

W

YOHMS J8x00Y
1003U0) AIDJUBWON 1ddS

N3z

34NS0)DUS YD1IMS 01 PUNOUD

VOUIWUSY 504 UO-dulu)

Eqd9

xog EQQMI\ N

]

3UHA - 3LHA
N3380 © N33E0

-

JO3ON
ENFIENN
XOUG ASMOd

£zl A zlzlL @
SSS ddd YyvY11l 9
O QOROOPY POOLOOYW ©
e e oF |2
N33a9 mm : |8 2

&

ILIHA

[EE]

Jsjoulonusiod paadg
Wyo Mg

REERC]

(T gV e,
(e O V7 N

ILHA

YvE

N33D
T-2BLIHA

JOL O SAlUQ

090ST AVI3d

AOAIANOD WOSS
0400 d3M0d J0L0W

A 3ORR JOAIANOD WOd4

UIO
XOUG ASMOY

ovE
[EERCRETEE]

puo] do3s-3/d03S/3403S

SUNSOIDUS O} PUNOUD
Joulwuar Bulu uo-duiug

—
3|qpgy Jamod
OV A Gl

$T¥D NIZ¥T

22



Power Bed PowerTrax

iagram,

D

iring

W

Youms 134a0y
Jo0U0) AIojUBWON 10dS

24NSO012US YIYIAS O) PUNOUD
JoUII3} a0y uo-dul)

HiC)

[, = =
wom@o i ﬁ
mo :@:_H_

—
—
e g 0o

Naz20

ez cc clclL @
SSS ddd vy1l1l 9
ellelslolelelaolotelelolololelilo]
g =le|s 1

L/9]

40018 |

T 0

SNy

peg |

— obubuQ

— _MOJIeA
— 2HUM
4 —uool9

34ns0DU3 SIS

=] oV
B [(ETG)
T Erm

Jsjewonusiod paads
WUo MS

4010H
Al 43110y
X0J}4aM0d

6v006-14 Lavd

[EERETID)

REECE]

o

u§ °
s [ == puoog uopoinunasy [ v
e 60061 (=N

[— E= Lo

)
SovTE
Ty

09051 AVI3Y

suoz
IsmoiA 3|

i

JOY0p BAIMT
Urop
X0JYdSMOd

5JNS02US 01 PUNOJY
JoUWJ3} Buld Uo-duiu]

—]
8|0y Jamog
oY A GLL

5U0Z J0A3AUOD 350) Wouy
21007 UGI3 BIUNLLOY

0203 A010N

sakaoyoug

A
T
a

UM 2101X314 WOUF BI0FUSUT

doss 4au3 do3s 34035

23



PowerTrax With Accumulation

iagram,

ing D

Wir

5uns0|2Ua apISUl ‘3100 Bukunou
2UNS0DUS UIIMS USpUN
ToUas} Bud uo-dulu

[TEEG)

)

Yo1iMs dogs wouy 21007
[EEN)
2-11 11
3JNS0IDUS YD4IMS 01 pPunoJD
Joulwdat Buld uo-duwiug] —

v e

RRERES

dLs e
UPHRS dO1S/LAYLS
wou} 3)00) M

2] 2]

@]
BLK STR  s54
BLACK ss3 L
O

Man 403y
HoumS 181908 UDHINS dOLS/1aVLS
1901000 AiDjuswop 1adS
(MBIA UDBUY Yicao Tw o
¢ o
[ ess——ove and / ushdy 3 mmwmmmmw E
D3ims do oIN, 2 = |
U23IMS dois >dINg o mw E Er
&
g g
g
O O
£040 N3340
1

34NSODUS YD3IMS 03 pUNOUD
OUL4BY #u0y Uo-duwiu])

21903 wedwnr §/92

55 g
& YoV 22
2a N33 2L
@ ETTY u u e
ST
Jsjawonusod pesds (EEES)
! =
4o X5 o [ [] o 09081 Av T3
woviE | ——] puvog uoponunddy (= f5re
A= — erover [l
IRy i — (E—
JOYOW BAlIT
W
b X043 UBMOY
R NamaQ— powou 34 ssieney ound U aum>
a3 O—pa420)g 3d puokiog ¥ .p2 Uo £ A1)
403 0p Eid 03 O-—paddoyg auoz saka_ojoyd
7 B X040 O3
BAIUI 430y 8 S31003 2A3-030Ud
X047} 43MOY 2 =1
H eS|
3 a0z v e — |
™ |SNOIA 34d| AXIN
o
s o ©
3%
AR

—
2|90) Jamoy
oV A G

3U0Z JOASAUOD 4S0) WOUY 0400 ¥0L0W
3]0 UOIFVDUNWWOY

sakaosoug

34NS01DUS 03 PUNOUD
Joulwaat Buld uo-duwiuld

24



Wiring Diagram, Photo Eye Package Stop

-

BRN

T GRN
BLK WITH BLK
WHT STR
GRN
BLK
WHT
BLU
RED BLU
BLU
BRN_BLK BRN BLK
BLK

\\\\\;PHDEYES FOR

ENCLOSURE
ON POWERTRAX

PTRAX PKG STOP

25



Control Enclosure

1sI7 siyled
NOILdIY OSs3d d3 9ANNN 1yvd ALD ELI
dojs -3 wuwgg
E L‘ /A ‘uolnqysng 10600¢ | L
pay wwege
M\ E/ ‘uoynqysnd go600¢ L z
/ /e uselH wWwWge
HE - Eﬂ AN ‘uollnqysngd 90600¢ L €
M AN 8inso|ou3z 9J0H ¢ €0600¢ 3 14
wwzgg
aseg ‘uojlngysnd ¥0600¢ ¢ ]
18l|ay ulells €lLco0¢ l 9
@ @ }11els
wwgz ‘eijejdeweN 60600¢€ 3 L
~\) dois
j 1«( wwgzz ‘ejejdewep 80600¢| | ]
@ @ dois -3
Noons”] wwgzz ‘slejdsweN oL600¢gl L 6
m@%@ mmﬁm/ JAVLS ® wwzz usdo
Alle wioN ‘1oBlJUO0D ¢0600¢€ € ol
wwzge
e @ a3soTO ATIVINYHON
‘LOVLNOD 10600€ I Ll




Notes




Best Diversified Products, Inc.
107 Flint St.
Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401
Phone: 870-935-0970
Toll Free: 800-327-9209
Fax: 870-935-3661

Call Best Customer Service

99053



